
O.I.H.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3631
TO BE ANSWERED ON AUGUST 10, 2023

PROJECTS UNDER SCM


NO. 3631.   SHRIMATI KESHARI DEVI PATEL:
SHRI SANJAY JADHAV:
SHRI ARVIND GANPAT SAWANT:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the current implementation status of projects taken up under the Smart Cities Mission (SCM) in the country during the last five years, State-wise;


(b) the funds allocated for the projects under SCM during the last five years in the country with a particular reference of Uttar Pradesh and Maharashtra, city-wise;

(c) whether the Government proposes to extend the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) to new cities and towns;

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;
(e) the number of cities rejuvenated since the launch of the said scheme;
(f) whether the Government has also included towns under the said scheme and if so, the details thereof; and
(g) whether there is provision of separate funds for this project to cover towns and small cities under the said scheme and if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)


(a) & (b) : Government of India launched the Smart Cities Mission (SCM) on 25 June 2015. 100 Smart Cities have been selected through 4 rounds of competition from January 2016 to June 2018. As per SCM Guidelines, Central Government will provide financial support to the extent of ₹ 48,000 crore over five years to the 100 Smart Cities i.e., on an average ₹ 100 crore per city per year. An equal amount on a matching basis will be contributed by the State Government/Urban Local Body (ULB). This ratio is 90:10 in the case of North East and Hilly States.
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As on 7 July 2023, work orders have been issued by 100 Smart Cities in 7,978 projects of which 5,909 projects (74%) have been completed.
State/Union Territory (UT)/Smart City-wise progress of projects is given in Annexure-I. ₹ 73,454 crore has been released for 100 Smart Cities; of which ₹ 66,023 crore (90%) has been utilized. State/UT-wise details of funds released/utilized (including Uttar Pradesh & Maharashtra) is given in Annexure-II.

(c) & (d) : Taking Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) forward & scaling the provision of basic amenities from 500 cities, AMRUT 2.0 has been launched in October 2021 to provide universal coverage of water supply in all the statutory towns/cities across the country (approximately 4,902 towns/cities) & universal coverage of sewerage/septage management in 500 AMRUT cities. Ongoing AMRUT Mission has been extended & will be funded with Central assistance up to 31 March 2024.

(e) : Under AMRUT, 500 cities have been selected in the country (now 485 cities after merger of 15 cities with other cities). The State/UT-wise number of cities selected under AMRUT is given in Annexure –III.

(f) : 4,902 towns/cities are covered under AMRUT 2.0 Mission. The State/UT-
wise number of cities selected under AMRUT 2.0 is given in Annexure – IV.

(g) : Under AMRUT, an equitable formula has been used to distribute the annual budgetary allocation in which equal (50:50) weightage is given to the urban population of each State/UT (Census 2011) and the number of statutory towns in the State/UT. The Central Assistance (CA) for the projects are provided in three instalments of 20:40:40 of the approved cost.
The first instalment is released immediately after approval of the SAAP by the Apex Committee. Subsequent instalments are released after submission of utilization certificates along with other documents as per Mission Guidelines and certificate of IRMA regarding achievement of service level benchmarks.

Under AMRUT, The prioritization of ULBs for funding is done by States.
Accordingly, States decide during formulation of the SAAP how the residual financing is shared between the State, ULBs and any other source identified by the State/ULB (e.g., Public Private Partnership (PPP), market borrowing).
The State contribution cannot be less than 20 % of project cost.
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Similarly, under AMRUT 2.0, Central fund allocation to States/UTs for projects have been worked out by distributing entire central project funds among States/UTs giving weightage to urban population (Census 2011) and area of States/ UTs in ratio 90:10. The Central Assistance for the projects are provided in three instalments of 20:40:40 of the approved cost. The funding pattern of projects under AMRUT/AMRUT 2.0 is given in Annexure-V.

*****


Annexure-I in reply to Parts (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3631 for answer on 10.8.2023 regarding Projects under SCM asked by Shrimati Keshari Devi Patel; Shri Sanjay Jadhav; and Shri Arvind Ganpat Sawant, Hon’ble MPs.


State/UT/Smart City-wise progress of projects of Smart Cities


(Amount in ₹ crore)

State/UT/Smart City
Ongoing projects Completed projects Total
No. of

Projects Amount No. of
Projects Amount No. of

Projects Amount

Andaman Nicobar Islands 12 683.32 7 39.65 19 722.97

Port Blair 12 683.32 7 39.65 19 722.97

Andhra Pradesh 76 3768.92 203 3083.39 279 6852.31

Amaravati 7 302.86 12 627.15 19 930.01

Kakinada 22 787.11 72 1123.13 94 1910.24

Tirupati 42 1562.56 63 424.27 105 1986.83

Visakhapatnam 5 1116.39 56 908.84 61 2025.23

Arunachal Pradesh 51 768.19 24 263.92 75 1032.11

Itanagar 25 369.55 7 151.06 32 520.61

Pasighat 26 398.64 17 112.86 43 511.50

Assam 12 851.31 10 93.86 22 945.17

Guwahati 12 851.31 10 93.86 22 945.17

Bihar 51 3028.94 92 2789.35 143 5818.29

Bhagalpur 11 687.16 14 842.32 25 1529.48

Biharsharif 10 718.44 41 705.80 51 1424.24

Muzaffarpur 16 964.31 12 220.78 28 1185.09

Patna 14 659.03 25 1020.45 39 1679.48

Chandigarh 13 1479.42 85 1729.20 98 3208.62

Chandigarh 13 1479.42 85 1729.20 98 3208.62

Chhattisgarh 151 2929.76 379 2407.47 530 5337.23

Atal Nagar 42 737.40 11 206.36 53 943.76

Bilaspur 70 1539.26 67 1081.12 137 2620.38

Raipur 39 653.10 301 1119.99 340 1773.09

Dadra and Nagar Haveli 36 833.99 8 270.64 44 1104.63

Silvassa 36 833.99 8 270.64 44 1104.63

Daman and Diu 33 859.42 22 251.09 55 1110.51

Diu 33 859.42 22 251.09 55 1110.51

Delhi 32 578.16 106 709.49 138 1287.65

NDMC 32 578.16 106 709.49 138 1287.65

Goa 23 669.88 26 383.89 49 1053.77

Panaji 23 669.88 26 383.89 49 1053.77

Gujarat 59 3384.95 285 9087.17 344 12472.12

Ahmedabad 3 792.59 67 2511.30 70 3303.89

Dahod 12 325.75 25 672.99 37 998.74

Gandhinagar 8 506.00 26 500.86 34 1006.86

Rajkot 29 1167.63 42 993.84 71 2161.47

Surat 3 245.88 79 2811.88 82 3057.76

Vadodara 4 347.10 46 1596.30 50 1943.40

Haryana 59 823.22 105 1340.07 164 2163.29

Faridabad 20 309.60 25 621.44 45 931.04


State/UT/Smart City
Ongoing projects Completed projects Total
No. of

Projects Amount No. of
Projects Amount No. of

Projects Amount

Karnal 39 513.62 80 718.63 119 1232.25

Himachal Pradesh 138 899.59 163 719.20 301 1618.79

Dharamshala 39 342.19 42 315.95 81 658.14

Shimla 99 557.40 121 403.25 220 960.65

Jammu and Kashmir 122 3681.53 187 4055.30 309 7736.83

Jammu 40 2102.52 84 1479.35 124 3581.87

Srinagar 82 1579.01 103 2575.95 185 4154.96

Jharkhand 9 1345.22 18 1281.64 27 2626.86

Ranchi 9 1345.22 18 1281.64 27 2626.86

Karnataka 86 3971.92 828 11836.62 914 15808.54

Belagavi 16 1308.33 203 2205.89 219 3514.22

Bengaluru 8 159.08 42 916.82 50 1075.90

Davanagere 15 472.41 112 1542.30 127 2014.71

Hubballi-Dharwad 6 969.39 72 1887.95 78 2857.34

Mangaluru 23 667.73 80 1998.88 103 2666.61

Shivamogga 6 86.32 103 1292.93 109 1379.25

Tumakuru 12 308.66 216 1991.85 228 2300.51

Kerala 58 1698.60 80 1224.80 138 2923.40

Kochi 23 832.98 41 847.95 64 1680.93

Thiruvananthapuram 35 865.62 39 376.85 74 1242.47

Lakshadweep 4 108.87 5 4.76 9 113.63

Kavaratti 4 108.87 5 4.76 9 113.63

Madhya Pradesh 184 9703.16 619 9668.01 803 19371.17

Bhopal 12 698.40 78 2737.09 90 3435.49

Gwalior 14 452.08 54 1019.80 68 1471.88

Indore 25 3509.91 221 2797.64 246 6307.55

Jabalpur 35 2321.55 102 933.55 137 3255.10

Sagar 18 989.71 62 819.66 80 1809.37

Satna 43 981.11 38 408.97 81 1390.08

Ujjain 37 750.40 64 951.30 101 1701.70

Maharashtra 73 6904.78 245 9511.80 318 16416.58

Aurangabad 10 2263.97 36 1282.90 46 3546.87

Kalyan-Dombivali 6 862.90 11 498.96 17 1361.86

Nagpur 20 933.82 10 1035.19 30 1969.01

Nashik 12 718.73 40 2558.83 52 3277.56

Pimpri-Chinchwad 6 394.43 19 942.13 25 1336.56

Pune 3 233.08 45 1589.62 48 1822.70

Solapur 5 629.08 43 627.48 48 1256.56

Thane 11 868.77 41 976.69 52 1845.46

Manipur 13 457.62 12 55.40 25 513.02

Imphal 13 457.62 12 55.40 25 513.02

Meghalaya 15 745.30 2 20.14 17 765.44

Shillong 15 745.30 2 20.14 17 765.44

Mizoram 36 389.81 7 123.49 43 513.30

Aizawl 36 389.81 7 123.49 43 513.30

Nagaland 9 258.97 31 430.33 40 689.30

Kohima 9 258.97 31 430.33 40 689.30


State/UT/Smart City
Ongoing projects Completed projects Total
No. of

Projects Amount No. of
Projects Amount No. of

Projects Amount

Odisha 14 965.33 85 2707.30 99 3672.63

Bhubaneswar 9 607.71 26 1552.06 35 2159.77

Rourkela 5 357.62 59 1155.24 64 1512.86

Puducherry 70 930.80 23 17.18 93 947.98

Puducherry 70 930.80 23 17.18 93 947.98

Punjab 53 3494.03 146 2278.90 199 5772.93

Amritsar 8 1467.91 34 1188.36 42 2656.27

Jalandhar 20 1301.09 58 290.02 78 1591.11

Ludhiana 25 725.03 54 800.52 79 1525.55

Rajasthan 59 1681.92 522 7384.85 581 9066.77

Ajmer 19 477.54 159 1746.04 178 2223.58

Jaipur 25 725.48 151 2263.46 176 2988.94

Kota 11 343.34 75 1791.20 86 2134.54

Udaipur 4 135.56 137 1584.15 141 1719.71

Sikkim 45 1753.07 18 718.66 63 2471.73

Gangtok 32 1022.82 6 193.67 38 1216.49

Namchi 13 730.25 12 524.99 25 1255.24

Tamil Nadu 122 3110.58 588 14077.59 710 17188.17

Chennai 5 272.59 43 824.29 48 1096.88

Coimbatore 11 678.68 61 776.14 72 1454.82

Erode 11 224.45 43 1079.67 54 1304.12

Madurai 0 0.00 16 1899.66 16 1899.66

Salem 16 348.73 80 661.43 96 1010.16

Thanjavur 11 175.56 94 827.77 105 1003.33

Thoothukudi 12 352.38 59 708.74 71 1061.12

Tiruchirappalli 18 396.36 65 1151.32 83 1547.68

Tirunelveli 25 257.90 59 1586.27 84 1844.17

Tiruppur 4 269.21 24 2601.19 28 2870.40

Vellore 9 134.72 44 1961.11 53 2095.83

Telangana 71 1582.97 59 1233.97 130 2816.94

Greater Warangal 41 807.98 38 815.81 79 1623.79

Karimnagar 30 774.99 21 418.16 51 1193.15

Tripura 12 908.10 65 543.50 77 1451.60

Agartala 12 908.10 65 543.50 77 1451.60

Uttar Pradesh 236 3971.81 640 16613.00 876 20584.81

Agra 1 1.88 61 2366.92 62 2368.80

Aligarh 18 562.36 34 1278.12 52 1840.48

Bareilly 12 418.55 77 1058.42 89 1476.97

Jhansi 19 331.30 60 1538.69 79 1869.99

Kanpur 14 324.82 78 2871.15 92 3195.97

Lucknow 32 562.93 71 1563.48 103 2126.41

Moradabad 15 593.93 24 906.74 39 1500.67

Prayagraj 37 290.44 92 1231.14 129 1521.58

Saharanpur 81 761.49 33 525.37 114 1286.86

Varanasi 7 124.11 110 3272.97 117 3397.08

Uttarakhand 13 740.61 29 695.60 42 1436.21

Dehradun 13 740.61 29 695.60 42 1436.21


State/UT/Smart City
Ongoing projects Completed projects Total
No. of

Projects Amount No. of
Projects Amount No. of

Projects Amount

West Bengal 19 847.09 185 766.60 204 1613.69

New Town Kolkata 19 847.09 185 766.60 204 1613.69

Grand Total 2069       70,811.16  5909      108,417.83  7978      179,228.99
(Source: SCM Geospatial Management Information System (GMIS) as on 7 July 2023)


Annexure-II in reply to Parts (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3631 for answer on 10.8.2023 regarding Projects under SCM asked by Shrimati Keshari Devi Patel; Shri Sanjay Jadhav; and Shri Arvind Ganpat Sawant, Hon’ble MPs.


State/UT-wise details of funds released under SCM

(Amount in ₹ crore)
Sl. No. State/UT Total funds released

(GoI+State)
Total Utilization

(GoI+State)
1 Andaman Nicobar Islands 445.00 365.68
2 Andhra Pradesh 3538.00 2726.43
3 Arunachal Pradesh 629.82 559.06
4 Assam 653.05 571.19
5 Bihar 2132.50 1900.71
6 Chandigarh 886.72 803.63
7 Chhattisgarh 1697.50 1464.60
8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 536.35 278.62
9 Daman and Diu 349.50 144.21
10 Delhi 692.00 566.39
11 Goa 582.80 492.25
12 Gujarat 4997.75 4720.77
13 Haryana 1470.00 1224.14
14 Himachal Pradesh 1065.64 928.75
15 Jammu and Kashmir 877.01 772.57
16 Jharkhand 980.00 835.80
17 Karnataka 6113.00 5689.40
18 Kerala 1232.55 996.74
19 Lakshadweep 196.90 44.41
20 Madhya Pradesh 5665.00 5460.00
21 Maharashtra 6143.60 5760.55
22 Manipur 272.23 256.63
23 Meghalaya 349.00 304.20
24 Mizoram 217.79 171.10
25 Nagaland 405.25 353.24
26 Odisha 1887.93 1666.47
27 Puducherry 304.00 162.55
28 Punjab 2365.60 2110.80
29 Rajasthan 3665.00 3492.62
30 Sikkim 821.15 780.14
31 Tamil Nadu 10898.28 10015.03
32 Telangana 919.00 852.31
33 Tripura 529.79 458.13
34 Uttar Pradesh 8283.50 7672.72
35 Uttarakhand 812.20 645.11

36 West Bengal 839.00 776.46
  Total 73,454.41 66,023.41

(Source: SCM Geospatial Management Information System (GMIS) as on 7 July 2023)


Annexure-III in reply to Part (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3631 for answer on
10.8.2023 regarding Projects under SCM asked by Shrimati Keshari Devi Patel; Shri Sanjay Jadhav; and Shri Arvind Ganpat Sawant, Hon’ble MPs.

State/UT-wise number of cities selected under AMRUT

Sl.
No.

State/UT No. of AMRUT Mission Cities

1 A&N Islands 1
2 Andhra Pradesh 33
3 Arunachal Pradesh 1
4 Assam 4
5 Bihar 27
6 Chandigarh 1
7 Chhattisgarh 9
8 D & N Haveli& Daman & Diu 2
9 Delhi 2

10 Goa 1
11 Gujarat 31
12 Haryana 18
13 Himachal Pradesh 2
14 J&K UT 3
15 Jharkhand 7
16 Karnataka 27
17 Kerala 9
18 Ladakh 2
19 Lakshadweep 1
20 Madhya Pradesh 34
21 Maharashtra 44
22 Manipur 1
23 Meghalaya 1
24 Mizoram 1
25 Nagaland 2
26 Odisha 9
27 Puducherry 3
28 Punjab 16
29 Rajasthan 29
30 Sikkim 1
31 Tamil Nadu 28
32 Telangana 12
33 Tripura 1
34 Uttar Pradesh 60
35 Uttarakhand 7
36 West Bengal 55
  Total 485


Annexure-IV in reply to Part (f) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3631 for answer on 10.8.2023 regarding Projects under SCM asked by Shrimati Keshari Devi Patel; Shri Sanjay Jadhav; and Shri Arvind Ganpat Sawant, Hon’ble MPs.

State/UT-wise number of cities selected under AMRUT 2.0

Sl. No Name of State/UT No. of AMRUT 2.0 Mission Cities
1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 1
2 ANDHRA PRADESH 124
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 47
4 ASSAM 96
5 BIHAR 259
6 CHANDIGARH 1
7 CHHATTISGARH 169
8 DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU 3
9 DELHI 3

10 GOA 14
11 GUJARAT 165
12 HARYANA 94
13 HIMACHAL PRADESH 68
14 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 80
15 JHARKHAND 52
16 KARNATAKA 314
17 KERALA 93
18 LADAKH 2
19 LAKSHADWEEP 1
20 MADHYA PRADESH 418
21 MAHARASHTRA 414
22 MANIPUR 27
23 MEGHALAYA 10
24 MIZORAM 23
25 NAGALAND 39
26 ODISHA 114
27 PUDUCHERRY 7
28 PUNJAB 167
29 RAJASTHAN 236
30 SIKKIM 7
31 TAMIL NADU 666
32 TELANGANA 143
33 TRIPURA 20
34 UTTAR PRADESH 782
35 UTTARAKHAND 109
36 WEST BENGAL 134
  Total 4902


Annexure-V in reply to Part (g) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3631 for answer on 10.8.2023 regarding Projects under SCM asked by Shrimati Keshari Devi Patel; Shri Sanjay Jadhav; and Shri Arvind Ganpat Sawant, Hon’ble MPs.

Funding pattern of Projects under AMRUT


ULBs Central share
Cities with a population of
above 10 lakh.

One-third of the project cost as grant
from GoI

Cities/towns with population up to 10 lakh. One-half of the project cost as grant Union Territories 100% project funds by Centre
North-eastern States and Himalayan States 90% of the project funds by Centre


Funding pattern of Projects under AMRUT 2.0

ULBs Central share
Union Territories 100% project funds by Centre
North-eastern States and Himalayan States 90% of the project funds by Centre With less than one lakh population 50% of the project funds by Centre
With population one lakh to ten lakh (both included) 1/3rd of the project funds by Centre With population more than ten lakh 25% of the project funds by Centre (except for projects taken up under PPP mode)

